## **ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA** OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 **ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201**

#### NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC

DATE ISSUED:

March 18, 2019

13880 Dulles Corner Lane

CURRENT REFERENCE NO:

19-224-ITB

Herndon, VA 20171

CONTRACT TITLE:

Concrete Ready Mix

## THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 19-224-ITB including any attachments or amendments thereto.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** May 1, 2023

**EXPIRES:** April 30, 2024

**RENEWALS:** NO RENEWALS REMAINING **COMMODITY CODE(S)**: 15012, 15014, 15015

**LIVING WAGE:** N

**ATTACHMENTS:** 

Amendment No. 5

### **EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:**

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: Melanie Blankenship VENDOR TEL. NO.: (571) 531-4544

EMAIL ADDRESS: blankenshipm@vmcmail.com

**COUNTY CONTACT:** Jeremy Hassan, DES-WSS COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-3647

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: jhassan@arlingtonva.us

## ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO. 19-224-ITB AMENDMENT NUMBER 5

This Amendment Number 5 is made on  $\frac{3/23/2023}{}$  and amends Agreement Number 19-224-ITB ("Main Agreement") dated May 21, 2019, between Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

- 1. <u>Contract Renewal:</u> Pursuant to clause 3. Contract Term, this contract is hereby renewed for its final 12-month period, from <u>May 1, 2023 to April 30, 2024</u> with no 12-month renewal periods remaining.
- 2. <u>Contract Price Adjustments:</u> Pursuant to clause 4. Contract Pricing with Optional Price Adjustments, the Contract Amount/unit price(s) is hereby increased by \$8.25/line item (negotiated).
- **3. Notices** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

#### **50. NOTICES**

Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered and addressed as follows:

#### TO THE CONTRACTOR:

Melanie Blankenship Vulcan Construction Materials Company, LLC 13880 Dulles Corner Lane Herndon, VA 20171

Phone: (571) 531-4544

Email: blankenshipm@vmcmail.com

#### TO THE COUNTY:

Jeremy Hassan, P.E. Project Officer DES - Water, Sewer, Streets Bureau 4200 28<sup>th</sup> Street S. Arlington, VA 2206 Phone: (703) 228-3647

Email: jhassan@arlingtonva.us

#### AND

Dr. Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB Purchasing Agent Arlington County, Virginia 2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 Arlington, Virginia 22201 Phone: (703) 228-3294

Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us

## TO COUNTY MANAGER'S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS):

Mark Schwartz, County Manager Arlington County, Virginia 2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 Arlington, Virginia 22201

4. **Bid Form Pricing** (Attached) has been revised to reflect the CPI-U increase of \$8.25 effective May 1, 2023.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON	VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LLC
COUNTY, VIRGINIA	
AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by: SIGNATURE: Joneka D. Price Tomeka D. Price	AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by: SIGNATURE:  15E88819FB714AE  NAME: Melanie Blankenship
NAME:	NAME:
TITLE: Procurement Officer	TITLE: Sales Rep
DATE: 3/23/2023	DATE: 3/23/2023

## BID FORM - PRICING Effective 5/1/2023 - 4/30/2024

## A. Prices for Mixes Delivered by the Contractor in Arlington County Unit Price (Per Yard)

Item	Unit Price (Per Yard)	Estimated Quantity	Extended Price
EZ-FLO Jr/VDOT Fill (LIMITED App)	\$194.25	10	\$1,942.50
Flowable Fill (Limited App)	\$194.25	10	\$1,942.50
VDOT Flowable Fill	\$194.25	100	\$19,425.00
Grout 8Bag	\$223.25	10	\$2,232.50
2000 PSA AE	\$205.25	10	\$2,052.50
A3/20MPA General (Low Perm)	\$211.25	10	\$2,112.50
VDOT A3 Gen Use (Low Perm)	\$211.25	10	\$2,112.50
A3/20 MPA Handicap	\$219.25	10	\$2,192.50
3000 PSI AE	\$207.25	10	\$2,072.50
3000 PSI AE Topping	\$215.25	10	\$2,152.50
VDOT A3 High Early Strength (HES)	\$217.25	10	\$2,172.50
3500 PSA AE	\$209.25	10	\$2,092.50
3500 PSI AE Exposed Pea Gravel	\$239.25	10	\$2,392.50
3500 PSI NAE (Straight Portland)	\$212.25	10	\$2,122.50
VDOT A4 General Use	\$215.25	10	\$2,152.50
VDOT A4/30MPA Gen Use (Low Perm)	\$217.25	10	\$2,172.50
VDOT A4 Post & Rail	\$223.25	10	\$2,232.50
4000 PSI AE Topping	\$219.25	10	\$2,192.50
4000 PSI AE Exposed Pea Gravel	\$241.25	10	\$2,412.50
5000 PSI AE HRWR (3750 +/- Psi @ 3 Days)	\$227.25	10	\$2,272.50
Environmental Fee	\$3.00	10	\$30.00
Fuel Surcharge	\$3.00	10	\$30.00
SUBTOTAL A			\$60,512.50

### B. Prices for Mixes Picked Up by The County at the Plant Unit Price (Per Yard)

Item	Unit Price (Per Yard)	•	
EZ-FLO Jr/VDOT Fill (LIMITED App)	\$184.25	10	\$1,842.50
Flowable Fill (Limited App)	\$184.25	10	\$1,842.50
VDOT Flowable Fill	\$184.25	100	\$18,425.00
Grout 8Bag	\$213.25	10	\$2,132.50
2000 PSA AE	\$195.25	10	\$1,952.50
A3/20MPA General (Low Perm)	\$201.25	10	\$2,012.50
VDOT A3 Gen Use (Low Perm)	\$201.25	10	\$2,012.50
A3/20 MPA Handicap	\$209.25	10	\$2,092.50
3000 PSI AE	\$197.25	10	\$1,972.50
3000 PSI AE Topping	\$205.25	10	\$2,052.50
VDOT A3 High Early Strength (HES)	\$207.25	10	\$2,072.50

3500 PSA AE	\$199.25	10	\$1,992.50
3500 PSI AE Exposed Pea Gravel	\$229.25	10	\$2,292.50
3500 PSI NAE (Straight Portland)	\$202.25	10	\$2,022.50
VDOT A4 General Use	\$205.25	1000	\$205,250.00
VDOT A4/30MPA Gen Use (Low Perm)	\$205.25	10	\$2,052.50
VDOT A4 Post & Rail	\$211.25	10	\$2,112.50
4000 PSI AE Topping	\$209.25	10	\$2,092.50
4000 PSI AE Exposed Pea Gravel	\$231.25	10	\$2,312.50
5000 PSI AE HRWR (3750 +/- Psi @ 3	\$217.25	\$217.25	
Days)			\$2,172.50
Environmental Fee	\$3.00	10	\$30.00
SUBTOTAL B			\$260,740.00

# C. Additional Charges Unit Price

Item	ice per Unit	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Extended Price
Short Load Fee (Loads Under 9 Yards)	\$ 27.00	per yard	1	\$27.00
100% Portland	\$ 6.00	per yard	1	\$6.00
Ice	\$ 0.65	per lb.	1	\$0.65
Fiber (Blue) Fibril	\$ 10.00	per yard	1	\$10.00
Retarded 2%	\$ 6.00	per yard	1	\$6.00
Non- Chloride Accel. 1%	\$ 6.50	per yard	1	\$6.50
Non- Chloride Accel. 2%	\$ 13.00	per yard	1	\$13.00
Chilled Water	\$ 9.00	per yard	1	\$9.00
HRWR/ Super 1EA/Yd	\$ 8.50	per yard	1	\$8.50
Retarder 1%	\$ 3.00	per yard	1	\$3.00
Winter Service (11/15 - 3/31)	\$ 5.00	per yard	1	\$5.00
SUBTOTAL C				\$94.65

TOTAL BID (SUBTOTALS A+B+C): \$321,347.15